The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement
of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior years have been restated to
include the results of the Shenzhen CBPS as if the Acquisition had been completed since the date the
respective business first came under the common control of the Company and adjusted as a result of
the Disposal classified as discontinued operation. The consolidated statement of financial position as at
1 April 2022 and as at 31 March 2023 have been restated to adjust the carrying amounts of the assets
and liabilities of Shenzhen CBPS which had been in existence as at 1 April 2022 and as at 31 March
2023 as if those entities or businesses were combined from the date when they first came under the
common control of the Company.

(i)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 March 2023:

For the year ended 31 March 2023
The Group

(As previously
reported)

Adjustments for
the discontinued

operation

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

The Group
(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 93,930 (1,832) 16,226 108,324
Cost of sales (87,916) – (698) (88,614)

Gross profit 6,014 (1,832) 15,528 19,710
Other gains and losses, net (9,257) (121) 206 (9,172)
Selling expenses (162) 98 – (64)
Administrative expenses (43,301) 32,687 (6,353) (16,967)
Finance costs (102) – – (102)
Impairment losses recognised under expected credit loss model,

net of reversal (4,570) 514 – (4,056)

(Loss)/profit before tax (51,378) 31,346 9,381 (10,651)
Income tax expense – – (1,389) (1,389)

(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing operations (51,378) 31,346 7,992 (12,040)
Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from discontinued operation – (31,346) – (31,346)

(Loss)/profit for year (51,378) – 7,992 (43,386)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (688) – (809) (1,497)

Other comprehensive loss for the year (688) – (809) (1,497)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year (52,066) – 7,183 (44,883)

– 10 –

For the year ended 31 March 2023
The Group

(As previously
reported)

Adjustments for
the discontinued

operation

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

The Group
(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to:
— Owners of the Company (40,784) – 7,992 (32,792)
— Non-controlling interests (10,594) – – (10,594)

(51,378) – 7,992 (43,386)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year
attributable to:
— Owners of the Company (41,515) – 7,183 (34,332)
— Non-controlling interests (10,551) – – (10,551)

(52,066) – 7,183 (44,883)

Loss per share
Basic and diluted (HK cents) (2.80) – 0.55 (2.25)

(ii)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2022:

The Group
(As previously

reported)

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

The Group
(As Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,385 3 1,388
Right-of-use assets 170 — 170
Intangible assets 14,375 1,201 15,576
Interest in an associate — — —

Total non-current assets 15,930 1,204 17,134

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 634 — 634
Trade receivables 5,393 742 6,135
Loan receivables 42,005 — 42,005
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables 6,495 192 6,687
Amount due from an associate 6,170 — 6,170
Amounts due from related companies — 8,404 8,404
Prepaid tax 30 — 30
Cash and cash equivalents 92,144 2,257 94,401

Total current assets 152,871 11,595 164,466

– 11 –

The Group
(As previously

reported)

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

The Group
(As Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 10 1,232 1,242
Other payables and accruals 7,844 714 8,558
Contract liabilities 2,495 — 2,495
Deposits from customers 7,272 — 7,272
Lease liabilities 94 — 94
Promissory note 75,947 — 75,947
Amounts due to related companies — 498 498
Tax payables — 193 193

Total current liabilities 93,662 2,637 96,299

NET CURRENT ASSETS 59,209 8,958 68,167

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 75,139 10,162 85,301

NET ASSETS 75,139 10,162 85,301

EQUITY
Share capital 145,724 — 145,724
Reserves (119,494) 10,162 (109,332)

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 26,230 10,162 36,392

Non-controlling interests 48,909 — 48,909

TOTAL EQUITY 75,139 10,162 85,301

– 12 –

(iii)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023:

The Group
(As previously

reported)

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

The Group
(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 808 687 1,495
Right-of-use assets 999 – 999
Intangible assets 12,397 998 13,395
Interest in an associate – – –
Prepayment 211 – 211

Total non-current assets 14,415 1,685 16,100

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 16,816 – 16,816
Trade receivables 4,239 1,320 5,559
Loan receivables 71,898 – 71,898
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables 11,694 6,888 18,582
Amount due from an associate 4,583 – 4,583
Amounts due from related companies – 15,242 15,242
Prepaid tax 30 – 30
Cash and cash equivalents 45,089 1,797 46,886

Total current assets 154,349 25,247 179,596

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 4 1,382 1,386
Other payables and accruals 10,216 730 10,946
Contract liabilities 18,700 – 18,700
Deposits from customers 31,539 – 31,539
Lease liabilities 1,032 – 1,032
Amounts due to related companies – 6,329 6,329
Tax payables – 1,388 1,388

Total current liabilities 61,491 9,829 71,320

NET CURRENT ASSETS 92,858 15,418 108,276

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 107,273 17,103 124,376

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 65 – 65
Promissory note 58,149 – 58,149

Total non-current liabilities 58,214 – 58,214

NET ASSETS 49,059 17,103 66,162

– 13 –

The Group
(As previously

reported)

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

The Group
(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY
Share capital 145,724 – 145,724
Reserves (127,445) 17,103 (110,342)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 18,279 17,103 35,382

Non-controlling interests 30,780 – 30,780

TOTAL EQUITY 49,059 17,103 66,162

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

New and amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for current year

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs issued by
the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) for the first time, which
are mandatorily effective for the annual periods beginning on 1 April 2023 for the preparation of the
consolidated financial statements:

HKFRS 17 (including the October 2020
and February 2022 Amendments to
HKFRS 17)

Insurance Contracts